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|3-D|GIT DOT CODE 8-DIGIT SOC/O*NET CODE SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE I

001 ARCHITECTURAL OCCUPATIONS
17-1011.00 Architects, Except Landscape and Naval
17-1012.00 Landscape Architects
17-2121.02 Marine Architects
17-3011.01 Architectural Drafters

002 AERONAUTICAL ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS
17-2011.00 Aerospace Engineers
17-3013.00 Mechanical Drafters
17-3021.00 Aerospace Engineering and Operations Technicians
41-9031.00 Sales Engineers

003 ELECTRICAL/ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS
11-9041.00 Engineering Managers
17-2061.00 Computer Hardware Engineers
17-2071.00 Electrical Engineers
17-2072.00 Electronics Engineers, Except Computer
17-3012.01 Electronic Drafters
17-3012.02 Electrical Drafters
17-3013.00 Mechanical Drafters
17-3023.01 Electronics Engineering Technicians
17-3023.03 Electrical Engineering Technicians
41-9031.00 Sales Engineers

005 CIVIL ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS

11-9041.00 Engineering Managers
17-2051.00 Civil Engineers
17-2161.00 Nuclear Engineers
17-3011.01 Architectural Drafters
17-3011.02 Civil Drafters
17-3022.00 Civil Engineering Technicians
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|3-D|GIT DOT CODE 8-DIGIT SOC/O*NET CODE

SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE

006

007

008

010

011

CERAMIC ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS
17-2131.00
41-9031.00
51-9195.04
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS
11-9041.00
17-2141.00
17-3013.00
17-3019.99
17-3027.00
41-9031.00
51-4012.00
CHEMICAL ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS
11-9121.00
17-2041.00
19-4031.00
41-9031.00

Materials Engineers
Sales Engineers
Glass Blowers, Molders, Benders, and Finishers

Engineering Managers

Mechanical Engineers

Mechanical Drafters

Drafters, All Other

Mechanical Engineering Technicians

Sales Engineers

Numerical Tool and Process Control Programmers

Natural Sciences Managers
Chemical Engineers
Chemical Technicians
Sales Engineers

MINING AND PETROLEUM ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS

11-9041.00
17-2151.00
17-2171.00
17-3011.02
19-4041.01
19-4041.02
41-9031.00

Engineering Managers

Mining and Geological Engineers, Including Mining Safety Engineers
Petroleum Engineers

Civil Drafters

Geophysical Data Technicians

Geological Sample Test Technicians

Sales Engineers

METALLURGY AND METALLURGICAL ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS

17-2112.00
17-2131.00
17-3029.99

Industrial Engineers
Materials Engineers
Engineering Technicians, Except Drafters, All Other
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012 INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS
17-2111.01 Industrial Safety and Health Engineers
17-2111.02 Fire-Prevention and Protection Engineers
17-2111.03 Product Safety Engineers
17-2112.00 Industrial Engineers
17-3025.00 Environmental Engineering Technicians
17-3026.00 Industrial Engineering Technicians
19-4091.00 Environmental Science and Protection Technicians, Including Health
013 AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS
17-2021.00 Agricultural Engineers
17-3029.99 Engineering Technicians, Except Drafters, All Other
41-9031.00 Sales Engineers
014 MARINE ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS
17-2121.01 Marine Engineers
17-3011.01 Architectural Drafters
41-9031.00 Sales Engineers
015 NUCLEAR ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONS
17-2161.00 Nuclear Engineers
19-2012.00 Physicists
19-4051.01 Nuclear Equipment Operation Technicians
19-4051.02 Nuclear Monitoring Technicians
41-9031.00 Sales Engineers
017 DRAFTERS
17-3011.01 Architectural Drafters
17-3012.01 Electronic Drafters
17-3013.00 Mechanical Drafters
17-3019.99 Drafters, All Other
17-3027.00 Mechanical Engineering Technicians
51-9199.99 Production Workers, All Other
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SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE

018

019

020

SURVEYING/CARTOGRAPHIC OCCUPATIONS

11-9041.00
17-1021.00
17-1022.00
17-3031.01
17-3031.02

Engineering Managers

Cartographers and Photogrammetrists
Surveyors

Surveying Technicians

Mapping Technicians

OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, AND SURVEYING

11-9041.00
13-1081.00
15-1099.99
17-2031.00
17-2051.00
17-2081.00
17-2131.00
17-2199.99
17-3012.02
17-3022.00
17-3023.01
17-3029.99
19-4031.00
19-4099.99
27-3042.00
49-9062.00
51-4041.00
OCCUPATIONS IN MATHEMATICS
15-2011.00
15-2021.00
15-2031.00
15-2041.00
15-2091.00

Engineering Managers

Logisticians

Computer Specialists, All Other

Biomedical Engineers

Civil Engineers

Environmental Engineers

Materials Engineers

Engineers, All Other

Electrical Drafters

Civil Engineering Technicians

Electronics Engineering Technicians

Engineering Technicians, Except Drafters, All Other
Chemical Technicians

Life, Physical, and Social Science Technicians, All Other
Technical Writers

Medical Equipment Repairers

Machinists

Actuaries

Mathematicians

Operations Research Analysts
Statisticians

Mathematical Technicians
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|3-D|GIT DOT CODE 8-DIGIT SOC/O*NET CODE SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE I
021 OCCUPATIONS IN ASTRONOMY

19-2011.00 Astronomers
022 OCCUPATIONS IN CHEMISTRY

11-9121.00 Natural Sciences Managers

19-1021.00 Biochemists and Biophysicists

19-2031.00 Chemists

19-4011.02 Food Science Technicians

19-4031.00 Chemical Technicians

19-4091.00 Environmental Science and Protection Technicians, Including Health

19-4099.99 Life, Physical, and Social Science Technicians, All Other
023 OCCUPATIONS IN PHYSICS

19-2012.00 Physicists
024 OCCUPATIONS IN GEOLOGY

17-1022.00 Surveyors

19-2042.00 Geoscientists, Except Hydrologists and Geographers

19-2043.00 Hydrologists

19-4041.01 Geophysical Data Technicians

19-4041.02 Geological Sample Test Technicians

19-4099.99 Life, Physical, and Social Science Technicians, All Other
025 OCCUPATIONS IN METEOROLOGY

19-2021.00 Atmospheric and Space Scientists

19-4099.99 Life, Physical, and Social Science Technicians, All Other
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|3-D|GIT DOT CODE 8-DIGIT SOC/O*NET CODE SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE I
029 OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN MATHEMATICS AND PHYSICAL SCIENCES
11-9121.00 Natural Sciences Managers
17-2081.00 Environmental Engineers
17-3025.00 Environmental Engineering Technicians
17-3031.02 Mapping Technicians
19-2032.00 Materials Scientists
19-2041.00 Environmental Scientists and Specialists, Including Health
19-3092.00 Geographers
19-4011.02 Food Science Technicians
19-4031.00 Chemical Technicians
19-4041.02 Geological Sample Test Technicians
19-4091.00 Environmental Science and Protection Technicians, Including Health
19-4092.00 Forensic Science Technicians
19-4099.99 Life, Physical, and Social Science Technicians, All Other
27-4021.00 Photographers
030 OCCUPATIONS IN SYSTEMS ANALYSIS AND PROGRAMMING
15-1011.00 Computer and Information Scientists, Research
15-1021.00 Computer Programmers
15-1031.00 Computer Software Engineers, Applications
15-1032.00 Computer Software Engineers, Systems Software
15-1051.00 Computer Systems Analysts
031 OCCUPATIONS IN DATA COMMUNICATIONS AND NETWORKS
15-1041.00 Computer Support Specialists
15-1081.00 Network Systems and Data Communications Analysts
17-2072.00 Electronics Engineers, Except Computer
032 OCCUPATIONS IN COMPUTER SYSTEM USER SUPPORT
15-1041.00 Computer Support Specialists
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|3-D|GIT DOT CODE 8-DIGIT SOC/O*NET CODE

SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE |

033

039

040

041

OCCUPATIONS IN COMPUTER SYSTEM TECHNICAL SUPPORT

15-1041.00
15-1071.01
15-1099.01
15-1099.99
OTHER COMPUTER-RELATED OCCUPATIONS
15-1041.00
15-1061.00
OCCUPATIONS IN AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES
19-1011.00
19-1013.00
19-1031.01
19-1031.02
19-1032.00
19-2099.99
19-4011.01
19-4021.00
19-4093.00
OCCUPATIONS IN BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES
19-1011.00
19-1012.00
19-1013.00
19-1020.01
19-1021.00
19-1022.00
19-1023.00
19-1041.00
19-1042.00
19-1099.99
19-4021.00

Computer Support Specialists

Computer Security Specialists

Software Quality Assurance Engineers and Testers
Computer Specialists, All Other

Computer Support Specialists
Database Administrators

Animal Scientists

Soil and Plant Scientists

Soil and Water Conservationists
Range Managers

Foresters

Physical Scientists, All Other
Agricultural Technicians

Biological Technicians

Forest and Conservation Technicians

Animal Scientists

Food Scientists and Technologists
Soil and Plant Scientists
Biologists

Biochemists and Biophysicists
Microbiologists

Zoologists and Wildlife Biologists
Epidemiologists

Medical Scientists, Except Epidemiologists
Life Scientists, All Other
Biological Technicians
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|3-D|GIT DOT CODE 8-DIGIT SOC/O*NET CODE

SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE

045

049

050

051

052

054

055

OCCUPATIONS IN PSYCHOLOGY
19-3031.01
19-3031.02
19-3031.03
19-3032.00
19-3039.99
21-1011.00
21-1012.00
21-1013.00
21-1015.00

OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN LIFE SCIENCES

19-1031.03

19-4011.01

19-4021.00

19-4099.99
OCCUPATIONS IN ECONOMICS

11-1011.00

19-3011.00

19-3021.00
OCCUPATIONS IN POLITICAL SCIENCE

19-3094.00
OCCUPATIONS IN HISTORY

19-3093.00

27-3043.05
OCCUPATIONS IN SOCIOLOGY

19-3041.00
OCCUPATIONS IN ANTHROPOLOGY

19-3091.01

19-3091.02

25-4013.00

School Psychologists

Clinical Psychologists

Counseling Psychologists

Industrial-Organizational Psychologists

Psychologists, All Other

Substance Abuse and Behavioral Disorder Counselors
Educational, Vocational, and School Counselors
Marriage and Family Therapists

Rehabilitation Counselors

Park Naturalists

Agricultural Technicians

Biological Technicians

Life, Physical, and Social Science Technicians, All Other

Chief Executives
Economists
Market Research Analysts

Political Scientists

Historians
Poets, Lyricists and Creative Writers

Sociologists
Anthropologists

Archeologists
Museum Technicians and Conservators
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|3-D|GIT DOT CODE 8-DIGIT SOC/O*NET CODE

SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE

059

070

071

072

073

074

OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN SOCIAL SCIENCES
19-3099.99
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS
29-1061.00
29-1062.00
29-1063.00
29-1064.00
29-1065.00
29-1066.00
29-1067.00
29-1069.99
29-1199.99
OSTEOPATHS
29-1069.99
DENTISTS
11-9199.99
29-1021.00
29-1022.00
29-1023.00
29-1024.00
29-1029.99
VETERINARIANS
29-1131.00
PHARMACISTS
29-1051.00
29-2052.00
31-9095.00

Social Scientists and Related Workers, All Other

Anesthesiologists

Family and General Practitioners

Internists, General

Obstetricians and Gynecologists

Pediatricians, General

Psychiatrists

Surgeons

Physicians and Surgeons, All Other

Health Diagnosing and Treating Practitioners, All Other

Physicians and Surgeons, All Other

Managers, All Other

Dentists, General

Oral and Maxillofacial Surgeons
Orthodontists

Prosthodontists

Dentists, All Other Specialists

Veterinarians
Pharmacists

Pharmacy Technicians
Pharmacy Aides
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075 REGISTERED NURSES
11-9033.00
11-9039.99
11-9111.00
11-9199.99
25-1072.00
25-1194.00
29-1111.00

076 THERAPISTS
11-9111.00
21-1015.00
25-3099.99
29-1121.00
29-1122.00
29-1123.00
29-1125.00
29-1126.00
29-1127.00
29-1129.99
31-2011.00
31-2021.00

077 DIETICIANS
29-1031.00
29-2051.00

Education Administrators, Postsecondary
Education Administrators, All Other
Medical and Health Services Managers

Managers, All Other

Nursing Instructors and Teachers, Postsecondary
Vocational Education Teachers, Postsecondary

Registered Nurses

Medical and Health Services Managers

Rehabilitation Counselors
Teachers and Instructors, All Other
Audiologists

Occupational Therapists

Physical Therapists

Recreational Therapists
Respiratory Therapists
Speech-Language Pathologists
Therapists, All Other
Occupational Therapist Assistants
Physical Therapist Assistants

Dietitians and Nutritionists
Dietetic Technicians
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|3-D|GIT DOT CODE 8-DIGIT SOC/O*NET CODE SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE I
078 OCCUPATIONS IN MEDICAL AND DENTAL TECHNOLOGY

29-1124.00 Radiation Therapists

29-2011.00 Medical and Clinical Laboratory Technologists

29-2012.00 Medical and Clinical Laboratory Technicians

29-2021.00 Dental Hygienists

29-2031.00 Cardiovascular Technologists and Technicians

29-2032.00 Diagnostic Medical Sonographers

29-2033.00 Nuclear Medicine Technologists

29-2034.01 Radiologic Technologists

29-2034.02 Radiologic Technicians

29-2091.00 Orthotists and Prosthetists

29-2099.99 Health Technologists and Technicians, All Other

29-9099.99 Healthcare Practitioners and Technical Workers, All Other
079 OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN MEDICINE AND HEALTH

11-1011.00 Chief Executives

11-9111.00 Medical and Health Services Managers

13-1073.00 Training and Development Specialists

19-1042.00 Medical Scientists, Except Epidemiologists

21-1091.00 Health Educators

29-1011.00 Chiropractors

29-1041.00 Optometrists

29-1071.00 Physician Assistants

29-1081.00 Podiatrists

29-1121.00 Audiologists

29-1129.99 Therapists, All Other

29-1199.99 Health Diagnosing and Treating Practitioners, All Other

29-2041.00 Emergency Medical Technicians and Paramedics

29-2053.00 Psychiatric Technicians

29-2055.00 Surgical Technologists

29-2056.00 Veterinary Technologists and Technicians
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SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE

29-2061.00 Licensed Practical and Licensed Vocational Nurses
29-2071.00 Medical Records and Health Information Technicians
29-2099.99 Health Technologists and Technicians, All Other
29-9011.00 Occupational Health and Safety Specialists
29-9099.99 Healthcare Practitioners and Technical Workers, All Other
31-9091.00 Dental Assistants
31-9092.00 Medical Assistants
31-9096.00 Veterinary Assistants and Laboratory Animal Caretakers
31-9099.99 Healthcare Support Workers, All Other

090 OCCUPATIONS IN COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY EDUCATION
11-1011.00 Chief Executives
11-9033.00 Education Administrators, Postsecondary
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
21-1012.00 Educational, Vocational, and School Counselors
25-1011.00 Business Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1021.00 Computer Science Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1022.00 Mathematical Science Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1031.00 Architecture Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1032.00 Engineering Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1041.00 Agricultural Sciences Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1042.00 Biological Science Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1043.00 Forestry and Conservation Science Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1051.00 Atmospheric, Earth, Marine, and Space Sciences Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1052.00 Chemistry Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1053.00 Environmental Science Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1054.00 Physics Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1061.00 Anthropology and Archeology Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1062.00 Area, Ethnic, and Cultural Studies Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1063.00 Economics Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1064.00 Geography Teachers, Postsecondary
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SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE

25-1065.00 Political Science Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1066.00 Psychology Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1067.00 Sociology Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1071.00 Health Specialties Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1081.00 Education Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1082.00 Library Science Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1111.00 Criminal Justice and Law Enforcement Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1112.00 Law Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1113.00 Social Work Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1121.00 Art, Drama, and Music Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1122.00 Communications Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1123.00 English Language and Literature Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1124.00 Foreign Language and Literature Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1125.00 History Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1126.00 Philosophy and Religion Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1191.00 Graduate Teaching Assistants
25-1192.00 Home Economics Teachers, Postsecondary
25-1193.00 Recreation and Fitness Studies Teachers, Postsecondary
25-3099.99 Teachers and Instructors, All Other
091 OCCUPATIONS IN SECONDARY SCHOOL EDUCATION
11-9032.00 Education Administrators, Elementary and Secondary School
25-2022.00 Middle School Teachers, Except Special and Vocational Education
25-2023.00 Vocational Education Teachers, Middle School
25-2031.00 Secondary School Teachers, Except Special and Vocational Education
25-2032.00 Vocational Education Teachers, Secondary School
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SOC/O*NET JOB TITLE

092

094

096

097

099

OCCUPATIONS IN PRESCHOOL, PRIMARY SCHOOL, AND KINDERGARTEN EDUCATION

11-9031.00
25-2011.00
25-2012.00
25-2021.00

Education Administrators, Preschool and Child Care Center/Program
Preschool Teachers, Except Special Education

Kindergarten Teachers, Except Special Education

Elementary School Teachers, Except Special Education

OCCUPATIONS IN EDUCATION OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

11-9031.00
11-9032.00
21-1012.00
21-1015.00
25-2041.00
25-2042.00
25-2043.00
25-9031.00
HOME ECONOMISTS AND FARM ADVISORS
11-9199.99
25-1192.00
25-9021.00
OCCUPATIONS IN VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
11-9031.00
11-9032.00
25-1194.00
25-3021.00
OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN EDUCATION
11-1011.00
11-9031.00
11-9032.00
11-9039.99
13-1071.02
25-1193.00

Education Administrators, Preschool and Child Care Center/Program
Education Administrators, Elementary and Secondary School

Educational, Vocational, and School Counselors

Rehabilitation Counselors

Special Education Teachers, Preschool, Kindergarten, and Elementary School
Special Education Teachers, Middle School

Special Education Teachers, Secondary School

Instructional Coordinators

Managers, All Other
Home Economics Teachers, Postsecondary
Farm and Home Management Advisors

Education Administrators, Preschool and Child Care Center/Program
Education Administrators, Elementary and Secondary School
Vocational Education Teachers, Postsecondary

Self-Enrichment Education Teachers

Chief Executives

Education Administrators, Preschool and Child Care Center/Program
Education Administrators, Elementary and Secondary School
Education Administrators, All Other

Personnel Recruiters

Recreation and Fitness Studies Teachers, Postsecondary
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25-1194.00 Vocational Education Teachers, Postsecondary
25-2022.00 Middle School Teachers, Except Special and Vocational Education
25-2031.00 Secondary School Teachers, Except Special and Vocational Education
25-2041.00 Special Education Teachers, Preschool, Kindergarten, and Elementary School
25-2042.00 Special Education Teachers, Middle School
25-2043.00 Special Education Teachers, Secondary School
25-3011.00 Adult Literacy, Remedial Education, and GED Teachers and Instructors
25-3021.00 Self-Enrichment Education Teachers
25-3099.99 Teachers and Instructors, All Other
25-4012.00 Curators
25-9031.00 Instructional Coordinators
25-9041.00 Teacher Assistants
39-9011.00 Child Care Workers
39-9031.00 Fitness Trainers and Aerobics Instructors

100 LIBRARIANS
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
25-4021.00 Librarians
25-4031.00 Library Technicians

101 ARCHIVISTS
25-4011.00 Archivists

102 MUSEUM CURATORS AND RELATED OCCUPATIONS
25-4012.00 Curators
25-4013.00 Museum Technicians and Conservators
27-1013.00 Fine Artists, Including Painters, Sculptors, and Illustrators
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109

110

111

119

120

129

OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN MUSEUM, LIBRARY, AND ARCHIVAL SCIENCES

15-1051.00

25-4012.00

25-4013.00

25-9099.99

39-6021.00

43-1011.00
LAWYERS

13-1199.99

23-1011.00
JUDGES

23-1023.00

Computer Systems Analysts

Curators

Museum Technicians and Conservators

Education, Training, and Library Workers, All Other

Tour Guides and Escorts

First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Office and Administrative Support Workers

Business Operations Specialists, All Other
Lawyers

Judges, Magistrate Judges, and Magistrates

OTHER OCCUPATIONS LAW AND JURISPRUDENCE

23-1021.00

23-2011.00

23-2092.00

23-2093.00

23-2099.99
CLERGY

21-2011.00

Administrative Law Judges, Adjudicators, and Hearing Officers
Paralegals and Legal Assistants

Law Clerks

Title Examiners, Abstractors, and Searchers

Legal Support Workers, All Other

Clergy

OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN RELIGION AND THEOLOGY

21-2021.00
21-2099.99

Directors, Religious Activities and Education
Religious Workers, All Other
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131 WRITERS
27-3021.00 Broadcast News Analysts
27-3022.00 Reporters and Correspondents
27-3041.00 Editors
27-3042.00 Technical Writers
27-3043.04 Copy Writers
27-3043.05 Poets, Lyricists and Creative Writers
27-3099.99 Media and Communication Workers, All Other
132 EDITORS: PUBLICATION, BROADCAST, AND SCRIPT

27-3041.00 Editors
27-3042.00 Technical Writers

139 OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN WRITING
27-2012.02 Directors- Stage, Motion Pictures, Television, and Radio
27-3043.05 Poets, Lyricists and Creative Writers

141 COMMERCIAL ARTISTS: DESIGNERS AND ILLUSTRATORS, GRAPHIC ARTS
27-1011.00 Art Directors
27-1013.00 Fine Artists, Including Painters, Sculptors, and Illustrators
27-1014.00 Multi-Media Artists and Animators
27-1021.00 Commercial and Industrial Designers
27-1024.00 Graphic Designers
27-1025.00 Interior Designers
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142 ENVIRONMENTAL, PRODUCT, AND RELATED DESIGNERS
27-1021.00 Commercial and Industrial Designers
27-1022.00 Fashion Designers
27-1023.00 Floral Designers
27-1025.00 Interior Designers
27-1026.00 Merchandise Displayers and Window Trimmers
27-1027.00 Set and Exhibit Designers
144 FINE ARTISTS
27-1013.00 Fine Artists, Including Painters, Sculptors, and Illustrators
149 OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN ART
25-3021.00 Self-Enrichment Education Teachers
25-9011.00 Audio-Visual Collections Specialists
27-1013.00 Fine Artists, Including Painters, Sculptors, and Illustrators
27-1027.00 Set and Exhibit Designers
51-7099.99 Woodworkers, All Other
152 OCCUPATIONS IN MUSIC
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
25-3021.00 Self-Enrichment Education Teachers
27-2041.01 Music Directors
27-2041.04 Music Composers and Arrangers
27-2042.01 Singers
27-2042.02 Musicians, Instrumental
27-2099.99 Entertainers and Performers, Sports and Related Workers, All Other
159 OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN ENTERTAINMENT AND RECREATION
11-2011.00 Advertising and Promotions Managers
25-3021.00 Self-Enrichment Education Teachers
27-2011.00 Actors
27-2012.01 Producers
27-2012.02 Directors- Stage, Motion Pictures, Television, and Radio
27-2012.04 Talent Directors
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27-2021.00 Athletes and Sports Competitors
27-2099.99 Entertainers and Performers, Sports and Related Workers, All Other
27-3011.00 Radio and Television Announcers
27-3012.00 Public Address System and Other Announcers
27-4011.00 Audio and Video Equipment Technicians
39-2011.00 Animal Trainers
39-9032.00 Recreation Workers
160 ACCOUNTANTS, AUDITORS, AND RELATED OCCUPATIONS
11-3031.01 Treasurers and Controllers
13-2011.01 Accountants
13-2011.02 Auditors
13-2041.00 Credit Analysts
13-2051.00 Financial Analysts
13-2052.00 Personal Financial Advisors
13-2061.00 Financial Examiners
13-2071.00 Loan Counselors
13-2081.00 Tax Examiners, Collectors, and Revenue Agents
161 BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS ANALYSIS OCCUPATIONS
11-3031.01 Treasurers and Controllers
13-1111.00 Management Analysts
13-2031.00 Budget Analysts
162 PURCHASING, MANAGEMENT OCCUPATIONS
11-2021.00 Marketing Managers
11-3061.00 Purchasing Managers
11-9041.00 Engineering Managers
13-1021.00 Purchasing Agents and Buyers, Farm Products
13-1022.00 Wholesale and Retail Buyers, Except Farm Products
13-1023.00 Purchasing Agents, Except Wholesale, Retail, and Farm Products
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
23-2093.00 Title Examiners, Abstractors, and Searchers
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163

164

165

166

41-3031.01
41-4012.00
43-9061.00

Sales Agents, Securities and Commodities
Sales Representatives, Wholesale and Manufacturing, Except Technical and Scientific Products
Office Clerks, General

SALES AND DISTRIBUTION MANAGEMENT OCCUPATIONS

11-2011.00
11-2021.00
11-2022.00
11-2031.00
11-3011.00
13-1023.00
41-1012.00
ADVERTISING MANAGEMENT OCCUPATIONS
11-2011.00
11-2021.00

Advertising and Promotions Managers

Marketing Managers

Sales Managers

Public Relations Managers

Administrative Services Managers

Purchasing Agents, Except Wholesale, Retail, and Farm Products
First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Non-Retail Sales Workers

Advertising and Promotions Managers
Marketing Managers

PUBLIC RELATIONS MANAGEMENT OCCUPATIONS

11-2031.00
27-3031.00
41-3099.99

Public Relations Managers
Public Relations Specialists
Sales Representatives, Services, All Other

PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION OCCUPATIONS

11-3040.00
11-3041.00
11-3042.00
11-3049.99
13-1071.01
13-1071.02
13-1072.00
13-1073.00
13-1079.99
13-1199.99
21-1092.00

Human Resources Managers

Compensation and Benefits Managers

Training and Development Managers

Human Resources Managers, All Other

Employment Interviewers

Personnel Recruiters

Compensation, Benefits, and Job Analysis Specialists
Training and Development Specialists

Human Resources, Training, and Labor Relations Specialists, All Other
Business Operations Specialists, All Other

Probation Officers and Correctional Treatment Specialists
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25-1194.00 Vocational Education Teachers, Postsecondary
27-2012.04 Talent Directors
41-1012.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Non-Retail Sales Workers
168 INSPECTORS AND INVESTIGATORS, MANAGERIAL AND PUBLIC SERVICE
11-1011.00 Chief Executives
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
13-1031.01 Claims Examiners, Property and Casualty Insurance
13-1041.01 Environmental Compliance Inspectors
13-1041.02 Licensing Examiners and Inspectors
13-1041.03 Equal Opportunity Representatives and Officers
13-1041.04 Government Property Inspectors and Investigators
13-1041.06 Coroners
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
17-2151.00 Mining and Geological Engineers, Including Mining Safety Engineers
17-3026.00 Industrial Engineering Technicians
29-9011.00 Occupational Health and Safety Specialists
33-2021.01 Fire Inspectors
33-3021.05 Immigration and Customs Inspectors
33-3051.01 Police Patrol Officers
43-1011.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Office and Administrative Support Workers
43-4061.00 Eligibility Interviewers, Government Programs
45-2011.00 Agricultural Inspectors
45-4029.99 Logging Workers, All Other
47-4011.00 Construction and Building Inspectors
47-4099.99 Construction and Related Workers, All Other
53-6051.01 Aviation Inspectors
53-6051.07 Transportation Vehicle, Equipment and Systems Inspectors, Except Aviation
53-6051.08 Freight and Cargo Inspectors
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169 OTHER OCCUPATIONS IN ADMINISTRATIVE OCCUPATIONS
11-1011.00 Chief Executives
11-3011.00 Administrative Services Managers
11-3021.00 Computer and Information Systems Managers
11-3031.02 Financial Managers, Branch or Department
11-9012.00 Farmers and Ranchers
11-9111.00 Medical and Health Services Managers
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
13-1041.02 Licensing Examiners and Inspectors
13-1051.00 Cost Estimators
13-1073.00 Training and Development Specialists
13-1079.99 Human Resources, Training, and Labor Relations Specialists, All Other
13-1121.00 Meeting and Convention Planners
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
13-2053.00 Insurance Underwriters
13-2071.00 Loan Counselors
13-2099.99 Financial Specialists, All Other
17-2112.00 Industrial Engineers
19-3021.00 Market Research Analysts
21-1012.00 Educational, Vocational, and School Counselors
23-1021.00 Administrative Law Judges, Adjudicators, and Hearing Officers
23-1022.00 Arbitrators, Mediators, and Conciliators
25-3021.00 Self-Enrichment Education Teachers
27-2012.03 Program Directors
29-2071.00 Medical Records and Health Information Technicians
33-3051.01 Police Patrol Officers
41-1012.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Non-Retail Sales Workers
41-3021.00 Insurance Sales Agents
43-4061.00 Eligibility Interviewers, Government Programs
43-6011.00 Executive Secretaries and Administrative Assistants
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49-1011.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Mechanics, Installers, and Repairers
53-6051.08 Freight and Cargo Inspectors
180 AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, AND FISHING INDUSTRY MANAGERS AND OFFICIALS
11-3051.00 Industrial Production Managers
11-3071.01 Transportation Managers
11-9011.01 Nursery and Greenhouse Managers
11-9011.02 Crop and Livestock Managers
11-9011.03 Aquacultural Managers
11-9012.00 Farmers and Ranchers
41-1012.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Non-Retail Sales Workers
45-1011.07 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Agricultural Crop and Horticultural Workers
45-1011.08 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Animal Husbandry and Animal Care Workers
181 MINING INDUSTRY MANAGERS AND OFFICIALS
11-3071.02 Storage and Distribution Managers
11-9021.00 Construction Managers
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
182 CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY MANAGERS AND OFFICIALS
11-3051.00 Industrial Production Managers
11-9021.00 Construction Managers
47-4011.00 Construction and Building Inspectors
183 MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY MANAGERS AND OFFICIALS
11-3051.00 Industrial Production Managers
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
45-1011.05 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Logging Workers
184 TRANSPORTATION, COMMUNICATION, AND UTILITIES INDUSTRY MANAGERS AND OFFICIALS
11-3061.00 Purchasing Managers
11-3071.01 Transportation Managers
11-3071.02 Storage and Distribution Managers
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
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17-1022.00 Surveyors

27-2012.03 Program Directors

27-2012.05 Technical Directors/Managers

43-3021.02 Billing, Cost, and Rate Clerks

47-1011.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Construction Trades and Extraction Workers

49-1011.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Mechanics, Installers, and Repairers

51-1011.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Production and Operating Workers

53-4031.00 Railroad Conductors and Yardmasters

53-6051.07 Transportation Vehicle, Equipment and Systems Inspectors, Except Aviation
185 WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE MANAGERS AND OFFICIALS

11-1011.00 Chief Executives

11-1021.00 General and Operations Managers

11-2021.00 Marketing Managers

11-2022.00 Sales Managers

11-3061.00 Purchasing Managers

11-9051.00 Food Service Managers

41-1011.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Retail Sales Workers

41-1012.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Non-Retail Sales Workers

49-1011.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Mechanics, Installers, and Repairers

53-1031.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Transportation and Material-Moving Machine and Vehicle Operators
186 FINANCE, INSURANCE, AND REAL ESTATE MANAGERS AND OFFICIALS

11-1011.00 Chief Executives

11-3031.01 Treasurers and Controllers

11-3031.02 Financial Managers, Branch or Department

11-3071.01 Transportation Managers

11-9033.00 Education Administrators, Postsecondary

11-9141.00 Property, Real Estate, and Community Association Managers

11-9199.99 Managers, All Other

13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other

13-2041.00 Credit Analysts
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13-2061.00 Financial Examiners
13-2072.00 Loan Officers
23-2099.99 Legal Support Workers, All Other
33-9021.00 Private Detectives and Investigators
41-1012.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Non-Retail Sales Workers
41-3021.00 Insurance Sales Agents
187 SERVICE INDUSTRY MANAGERS AND OFFICIALS
11-1011.00 Chief Executives
11-2021.00 Marketing Managers
11-2022.00 Sales Managers
11-3011.00 Administrative Services Managers
11-3051.00 Industrial Production Managers
11-9051.00 Food Service Managers
11-9061.00 Funeral Directors
11-9071.00 Gaming Managers
11-9081.00 Lodging Managers
11-9111.00 Medical and Health Services Managers
11-9141.00 Property, Real Estate, and Community Association Managers
11-9151.00 Social and Community Service Managers
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
13-1121.00 Meeting and Convention Planners
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
21-1012.00 Educational, Vocational, and School Counselors
27-2012.01 Producers
29-9011.00 Occupational Health and Safety Specialists
37-1011.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Housekeeping and Janitorial Workers
39-9032.00 Recreation Workers
39-9041.00 Residential Advisors
41-1012.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Non-Retail Sales Workers
45-1011.08 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Animal Husbandry and Animal Care Workers
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49-1011.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Mechanics, Installers, and Repairers
53-1031.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Transportation and Material-Moving Machine and Vehicle Operators

188 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION MANAGERS AND OFFICIALS

11-1011.00 Chief Executives
11-3011.00 Administrative Services Managers
11-3040.00 Human Resources Managers
11-3042.00 Training and Development Managers
11-3051.00 Industrial Production Managers
11-9131.00 Postmasters and Mail Superintendents
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
13-1061.00 Emergency Management Specialists
13-2021.01 Assessors
13-2061.00 Financial Examiners
13-2081.00 Tax Examiners, Collectors, and Revenue Agents
19-3051.00 Urban and Regional Planners
33-3021.05 Immigration and Customs Inspectors

189 MISCELLANEOUS MANAGERS AND OFFICIALS
11-1011.00 Chief Executives
11-1021.00 General and Operations Managers
11-2022.00 Sales Managers
11-3011.00 Administrative Services Managers
11-3071.02 Storage and Distribution Managers
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
21-1021.00 Child, Family, and School Social Workers
49-1011.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Mechanics, Installers, and Repairers
53-1021.00 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Helpers, Laborers, and Material Movers, Hand

195 OCCUPATIONS IN SOCIAL AND WELFARE WORK
11-1011.00 Chief Executives
11-9151.00 Social and Community Service Managers
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11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
21-1014.00 Mental Health Counselors
21-1021.00 Child, Family, and School Social Workers
21-1022.00 Medical and Public Health Social Workers
21-1023.00 Mental Health and Substance Abuse Social Workers
21-1092.00 Probation Officers and Correctional Treatment Specialists
21-1093.00 Social and Human Service Assistants
25-2041.00 Special Education Teachers, Preschool, Kindergarten, and Elementary School
33-3021.03 Criminal Investigators and Special Agents
39-3091.00 Amusement and Recreation Attendants
43-4061.00 Eligibility Interviewers, Government Programs
199 MISCELLANEOUS PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL, AND MANAGERIAL OCCUPATIONS
11-1011.00 Chief Executives
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
15-2099.99 Mathematical Science Occupations, All Other
17-3022.00 Civil Engineering Technicians
19-3051.00 Urban and Regional Planners
19-4011.02 Food Science Technicians
19-4051.02 Nuclear Monitoring Technicians
19-4061.01 City and Regional Planning Aides
19-4092.00 Forensic Science Technicians
19-4099.99 Life, Physical, and Social Science Technicians, All Other
21-2099.99 Religious Workers, All Other
27-1012.00 Craft Artists
27-3099.99 Media and Communication Workers, All Other
29-9012.00 Occupational Health and Safety Technicians
33-9099.99 Protective Service Workers, All Other
43-5061.00 Production, Planning, and Expediting Clerks
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297

137

143

150

151

153

43-9061.00
51-9061.00
51-9071.01
53-6041.00
55-3019.99
FASHION MODELS
41-9012.00
INTERPRETERS AND TRANSLATORS
11-1011.00
27-3091.00
OCCUPATIONS IN PHOTOGRAPHY
27-4021.00
27-4031.00
39-9099.99
OCCUPATIONS IN DRAMATICS
25-3021.00
27-2011.00
27-2012.02
OCCUPATIONS IN DANCING
25-3021.00
27-2031.00
27-2032.00

OCCUPATIONS IN ATHLETICS AND SPORTS

11-9199.99
13-1011.00
27-2021.00
27-2022.00
27-2023.00

Office Clerks, General

Inspectors, Testers, Sorters, Samplers, and Weighers

Jewelers

Traffic Technicians

Military Enlisted Tactical Operations and Air/Weapons Specialists and Crew Members, All Other

Models

Chief Executives
Interpreters and Translators

Photographers
Camera Operators, Television, Video, and Motion Picture
Personal Care and Service Workers, All Other

Self-Enrichment Education Teachers
Actors
Directors- Stage, Motion Pictures, Television, and Radio

Self-Enrichment Education Teachers
Dancers
Choreographers

Managers, All Other

Agents and Business Managers of Artists, Performers, and Athletes
Athletes and Sports Competitors

Coaches and Scouts

Umpires, Referees, and Other Sports Officials
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191 AGENTS AND APPRAISERS
11-9141.00 Property, Real Estate, and Community Association Managers
13-1011.00 Agents and Business Managers of Artists, Performers, and Athletes
13-1031.02 Insurance Adjusters, Examiners, and Investigators
13-1199.99 Business Operations Specialists, All Other
13-2021.02 Appraisers, Real Estate
27-1019.99 Artists and Related Workers, All Other
41-9099.99 Sales and Related Workers, All Other
43-3021.02 Billing, Cost, and Rate Clerks
193 RADIO OPERATORS
11-9199.99 Managers, All Other
27-4012.00 Broadcast Technicians
27-4013.00 Radio Operators
53-2021.00 Air Traffic Controllers
194 SOUND, FILM
19-4041.01 Geophysical Data Technicians
27-2012.03 Program Directors
27-4011.00 Audio and Video Equipment Technicians
27-4012.00 Broadcast Technicians
27-4014.00 Sound Engineering Technicians
51-9061.00 Inspectors, Testers, Sorters, Samplers, and Weighers
196 AIRPLANE PILOTS
11-3071.01 Transportation Managers
13-1041.02 Licensing Examiners and Inspectors
17-3029.99 Engineering Technicians, Except Drafters, All Other
53-2011.00 Airline Pilots, Copilots, and Flight Engineers
53-2012.00 Commercial Pilots
53-6051.01 Aviation Inspectors
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197 SHIP CAPTAINS
53-5021.01
53-5021.03
53-5031.00

198 RAILROAD CONDUCTORS
53-4031.00

Ship and Boat Captains
Pilots, Ship
Ship Engineers

Railroad Conductors and Yardmasters
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